

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK PROGRAM SCOTT & CLINTON

Sidewalk + Parking Lot
Quantities

125. W. Clinton
1996

| Item No. | Description | Units | Actual CITY Quantity | Actual OWNER Quantity | Unit Cost | CITY Cost | OWNER Cost |
|----------------|---|-------|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------|--------------------|--------------------|
| 1 | 1'-0" Pavement Removal | S.Y. | 48.67 | 0.00 | \$20.00 | \$973.40 | \$0.00 |
| 2 | Sidewalk, Drive & Curb Removal | S.F. | 784.00 | 2,520.00 | \$0.90 | \$705.60 | \$2,268.00 |
| 3 | 4" Conc. Sidewalk | S.F. | 232.00 | 3,028.00 | \$2.45 | \$568.40 | \$7,418.60 |
| 4 | 6" Conc. Drive Approach | S.Y. | 388.50 | 1,353.00 | \$2.90 | \$1,126.65 | \$3,923.70 |
| 5 | 4" - #57 Stone Under Sidewalks & Drive | C.Y. | 10.00 | 60.00 | \$21.00 | \$210.00 | \$1,260.00 |
| 6 | Type 6 Curb | L.F. | 566.50 | 0.00 | \$15.00 | \$8,497.50 | \$0.00 |
| 7 | 8" Conc. Base (Curb/Pavement Filler) | S.Y. | 48.67 | 0.00 | \$32.00 | \$1,557.44 | \$0.00 |
| 8 | Pavement Brick | L.F. | 0.00 | 320.00 | \$6.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,920.00 |
| 9 | Tree Well (Complete) | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | \$900.00 | \$0.00 | \$3,600.00 |
| 10 | 2" Steel Conduit w/ String | L.F. | 100.00 | 0.00 | \$8.50 | \$850.00 | \$0.00 |
| 11 | 2" PVC Conduit w/ String | L.F. | 340.00 | 0.00 | \$4.75 | \$1,615.00 | \$0.00 |
| 12 | 1-1/4" PVC Conduit w/String | L.F. | 110.00 | 0.00 | \$5.25 | \$577.50 | \$0.00 |
| 13 | Street Light Foundation | L.F. | 5.00 | 0.00 | \$650.00 | \$3,250.00 | \$0.00 |
| 14 | Electrical Pull Box (Installation Only) | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | \$200.00 | \$200.00 | \$0.00 |
| 15 | 4" Underdrains | EA. | 438.00 | 0.00 | \$6.25 | \$2,737.50 | \$0.00 |
| 16 | Wheelchair Ramps | L.F. | 0.00 | 2.00 | \$50.00 | \$0.00 | \$100.00 |
| 17 | Trees (Planted) | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | \$325.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,300.00 |
| 18 | 2x3 Catch Basins | EA. | 0.00 | 0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| 19 | Abandon Ex. Catch Basins | EA. | 0.00 | 0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Extras: | | | | | | | |
| 1 | Catch Basin Adjusted to Grade | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$0.00 |
| 2 | Manhole Adjusted to Grade | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$0.00 |
| 3 | Removal of Existing Pole Bases | EA. | 4.00 | 0.00 | \$25.00 | \$100.00 | \$0.00 |
| 4 | Asphalt Grinding | S.Y. | 30.00 | 0.00 | \$5.00 | \$150.00 | \$0.00 |
| 5 | 404 Asphalt | C.Y. | 8.97 | 0.00 | \$100.00 | \$897.00 | \$0.00 |
| 6 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk | S.F. | 397.00 | 460.00 | \$2.90 | \$1,151.30 | \$1,334.00 |
| TOTALS: | | | | | | \$25,667.29 | \$23,124.30 |

City of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 WEST RIVERVIEW AVENUE, P.O. BOX 151
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545-0151
(419) 592-4010
FAX (419) 599-8393

Fax Transmission



To: Ward Construction

Mayor
Donald M. Stange

Fax Number: 943-2440

Number of Pages, Including This One: Two

Members of Council
Michael J. DeWit, President
Sarah J. Peper
John E. Church
James Hershberger
Terri A. Williams
Travis B. Sheaffer
Dennis Filgor

From: Napoleon

Date: 10-22-96

Time: 11:15 A.M.

City Manager
Marc S. Gerken, P.E.

Operator: Sonny Helberg

Finance Director
Gregory J. Heath

Comments:
Patty: look this over, any
questions please call.

Law Director
David M. Grahn

City Engineer
Adam C. Hoff, P.E.

Sonny
P.S. you should call to discuss
your questions about billing.

Please call (419) 592-4010 if you have any trouble receiving this
Transmission or you did not receive the number of pages shown above.

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK PROGRAM SCOTT & CLINTON

| Item No. | Description | Units | Actual CITY Quantity | Actual OWNER Quantity | Unit Cost | CITY Cost | OWNER Cost |
|----------------|---|-------|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------|--------------------|--------------------|
| 1 | 1'-0" Pavement Removal | S.Y. | 48.67 | 0.00 | \$20.00 | \$973.40 | \$0.00 |
| 2 | Sidewalk, Drive & Curb Removal | S.F. | 784.00 | 2,520.00 | \$0.90 | \$705.60 | \$2,268.00 |
| 3 | 4" Conc. Sidewalk | S.F. | 232.00 | 3,028.00 | \$2.45 | \$568.40 | \$7,418.60 |
| 4 | 6" Conc. Drive Approach | S.Y. | 388.50 | 1,353.00 | \$2.90 | \$1,126.65 | \$3,923.70 |
| 5 | 4" - #57 Stone Under Sidewalks & Drive | C.Y. | 10.00 | 60.00 | \$21.00 | \$210.00 | \$1,260.00 |
| 6 | Type 6 Curb | L.F. | 566.50 | 0.00 | \$15.00 | \$8,497.50 | \$0.00 |
| 7 | 8" Conc. Base (Curb/Pavement Filler) | S.Y. | 48.67 | 0.00 | \$32.00 | \$1,557.44 | \$0.00 |
| 8 | Pavement Brick | L.F. | 0.00 | 320.00 | \$6.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,920.00 |
| 9 | Tree Well (Complete) | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | \$900.00 | \$0.00 | \$3,600.00 |
| 10 | 2" Steel Conduit w/ String | L.F. | 100.00 | 0.00 | \$8.50 | \$850.00 | \$0.00 |
| 11 | 2" PVC Conduit w/ String | L.F. | 340.00 | 0.00 | \$4.75 | \$1,615.00 | \$0.00 |
| 12 | 1-1/4" PVC Conduit w/String | L.F. | 110.00 | 0.00 | \$5.25 | \$577.50 | \$0.00 |
| 13 | Street Light Foundation | L.F. | 5.00 | 0.00 | \$650.00 | \$3,250.00 | \$0.00 |
| 14 | Electrical Pull Box (Installation Only) | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | \$200.00 | \$200.00 | \$0.00 |
| 15 | 4" Underdrains | EA. | 438.00 | 0.00 | \$6.25 | \$2,737.50 | \$0.00 |
| 16 | Wheelchair Ramps | L.F. | 0.00 | 2.00 | \$50.00 | \$0.00 | \$100.00 |
| 17 | Trees (Planted) | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | \$325.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,300.00 |
| 18 | 2x3 Catch Basins | EA. | 0.00 | 0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| 19 | Abandon Ex. Catch Basins | EA. | 0.00 | 0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Extras: | | | | | | | |
| 1 | Catch Basin Adjusted to Grade | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$0.00 |
| 2 | Manhole Adjusted to Grade | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$0.00 |
| 3 | Removal of Existing Pole Bases | EA. | 4.00 | 0.00 | \$25.00 | \$100.00 | \$0.00 |
| 4 | Asphalt Grinding | S.Y. | 30.00 | 0.00 | \$5.00 | \$150.00 | \$0.00 |
| 5 | 404 Asphalt | C.Y. | 8.97 | 0.00 | \$100.00 | \$897.00 | \$0.00 |
| 6 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk | S.F. | 397.00 | 460.00 | \$2.90 | \$1,151.30 | \$1,334.00 |
| TOTALS: | | | | | | \$25,667.29 | \$23,124.30 |

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK PROGRAM SCOTT & CLINTON

| Item No. | Description | Units | Actual CITY Quantity | Actual OWNER Quantity | Unit Cost | CITY Cost | OWNER Cost |
|----------------|---|-------|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------|--------------------|--------------------|
| 1 | 1'-0" Pavement Removal | S.Y. | 48.67 | 0.00 | \$20.00 | \$973.40 | \$0.00 |
| 2 | Sidewalk, Drive & Curb Removal | S.F. | 784.00 | 2,520.00 | \$0.90 | \$705.60 | \$2,268.00 |
| 3 | 4" Conc. Sidewalk | S.F. | 232.00 | 3,028.00 | \$2.45 | \$568.40 | \$7,418.60 |
| 4 | 6" Conc. Drive Approach | S.Y. | 388.50 | 1,353.00 | \$2.90 | \$1,126.65 | \$3,923.70 |
| 5 | 4" - #57 Stone Under Sidewalks & Drive | C.Y. | 10.00 | 60.00 | \$21.00 | \$210.00 | \$1,260.00 |
| 6 | Type 6 Curb | L.F. | 566.50 | 0.00 | \$15.00 | \$8,497.50 | \$0.00 |
| 7 | 8" Conc. Base (Curb/Pavement Filler) | S.Y. | 48.67 | 0.00 | \$32.00 | \$1,557.44 | \$0.00 |
| 8 | Pavement Brick | L.F. | 0.00 | 320.00 | \$6.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,920.00 |
| 9 | Tree Well (Complete) | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | \$900.00 | \$0.00 | \$3,600.00 |
| 10 | 2" Steel Conduit w/ String | L.F. | 100.00 | 0.00 | \$8.50 | \$850.00 | \$0.00 |
| 11 | 2" PVC Conduit w/ String | L.F. | 340.00 | 0.00 | \$4.75 | \$1,615.00 | \$0.00 |
| 12 | 1-1/4" PVC Conduit w/String | L.F. | 110.00 | 0.00 | \$5.25 | \$577.50 | \$0.00 |
| 13 | Street Light Foundation | L.F. | 5.00 | 0.00 | \$650.00 | \$3,250.00 | \$0.00 |
| 14 | Electrical Pull Box (Installation Only) | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | \$200.00 | \$200.00 | \$0.00 |
| 15 | 4" Underdrains | EA. | 438.00 | 0.00 | \$6.25 | \$2,737.50 | \$0.00 |
| 16 | Wheelchair Ramps | L.F. | 0.00 | 2.00 | \$50.00 | \$0.00 | \$100.00 |
| 17 | Trees (Planted) | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | \$325.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,300.00 |
| 18 | 2x3 Catch Basins | EA. | 0.00 | 0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| 19 | Abandon Ex. Catch Basins | EA. | 0.00 | 0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Extras: | | | | | | | |
| 1 | Catch Basin Adjusted to Grade | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$0.00 |
| 2 | Manhole Adjusted to Grade | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$0.00 |
| 3 | Removal of Existing Pole Bases | EA. | 4.00 | 0.00 | \$25.00 | \$100.00 | \$0.00 |
| 4 | Asphalt Grinding | S.Y. | 30.00 | 0.00 | \$5.00 | \$150.00 | \$0.00 |
| 5 | 404 Asphalt | C.Y. | 8.97 | 0.00 | \$100.00 | \$897.00 | \$0.00 |
| 6 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk | S.F. | 397.00 | 460.00 | \$2.90 | \$1,151.30 | \$1,334.00 |
| TOTALS: | | | | | | \$25,667.29 | \$23,124.30 |

WARD CONSTRUCTION CO.

385 OAK STREET, R.R. #2
LEIPSIC, OHIO 45856
PHONE: (419) 943-2450 • FAX: (419) 943-2440

INVOICE

| | | |
|--------------|----------------|----------------|
| INVOICE DATE | CUSTOMER NO. | INVOICE NUMBER |
| 9-30-96 | 48500 | 1566 |
| P.O. NUMBER | WORK ORDER NO. | SHIP DATE |
| | | 8-27-96 |

TO:

CITY OF NAPOLEON
C/O MALCOLM HELBERG
255 RIVERVIEW AVE.
NAPOLEON, OH 43545

JOB SITE:

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK
SCOTT & CLINTON

| SALES PERSON | | TERMS | SHIP VIA | | F. O. B. |
|--------------|---|-------------|----------|------------|-----------|
| NAPOLEON | | NET 20 DAYS | | | |
| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| 1 | ONE FOOT PAVEMENT REMOVAL | 48.67 | S.Y. | 20.00 | 973.40 |
| 2 | SIDEWALK AND DRIVE REMOVAL | 822.00 | S.F. | .90 | 739.80 |
| 3 | 4" SIDEWALK | 196.00 | S.F. | 2.45 | 480.20 |
| 4 | 6" CONCRETE DRIVE APPROACH | 411.00 | S.F. | 2.90 | 1,191.90 |
| 5 | 4" #57 STONE UNDER SIDEWALKS & DRIVE | 7.42 | C.Y. | 21.00 | 155.82 |
| 6 | TYPE 6 CURB | 566.60 | L.F. | 15.00 | 8,499.00 |
| 7 | 8" CONCRETE BASE (CURB/PAVEMENT FILLER) | 48.67 | S.Y. | 32.00 | 1,557.44 |
| 8 | 2" STEEL CONDUIT | 100.00 | L.F. | 8.50 | 850.00 |
| 9 | 2" PVC CONDUIT | 340.00 | L.F. | 4.75 | 1,615.00 |
| 10 | 1-1/4" PVC ELEC. CONDUIT FOR TREE WELLS | 110.00 | L.F. | 5.25 | 577.50 |
| 11 | STREET LIGHT FOUNDATION, COMPLETE | 5.00 | EA. | 650.00 | 3,250.00 |
| 12 | ELECTRICAL PULL BOX, INSTALLATION ONLY | 1.00 | EA. | 200.00 | 200.00 |
| 13 | 4" UNDERDRAINS | 438.00 | L.F. | 6.25 | 2,737.50 |
| 14 | WHEELCHAIR RAMPS | 2.00 | EA. | 50.00 | 100.00 |
| 15 | LIGHT POLE BASES REMOVED | 4.00 | EA. | 25.00 | 100.00 |
| 16 | ADJUSTED MANHOLE TO GRADE | 1.00 | EA. | 250.00 | 250.00 |
| 17 | ADJUSTED CATCH BASIN TO GRADE | 1.00 | EA. | 250.00 | 250.00 |
| Grand Total | | | | | 23,527.56 |

WARD CONSTRUCTION CO.

385 OAK STREET, R.R. #2
LEIPSIC, OHIO 45856
PHONE: (419) 943-2450 • FAX: (419) 943-2440

INVOICE

| | | |
|--------------|----------------|----------------|
| INVOICE DATE | CUSTOMER NO. | INVOICE NUMBER |
| 9-30-96 | 48500 | 1566 |
| P.O. NUMBER | WORK ORDER NO. | SHIP DATE |
| | | 8-27-96 |

TO:

CITY OF NAPOLEON
C/O MALCOLM HELBERG
255 RIVERVIEW AVE.
NAPOLEON, OH 43545

JOB SITE:

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK
SCOTT & CLINTON

| SALES PERSON | | TERMS | SHIP VIA | | F. O. B. |
|------------------|---|---------------------|----------|------------|-----------|
| NAPOLEON | | NET 20 DAYS | | | |
| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| 1 | ONE FOOT PAVEMENT REMOVAL | ✓ 48.67 | S.Y. | 20.00 | 973.40 |
| 2 | SIDEWALK AND DRIVE REMOVAL | 471 822.00 | S.F. | .90 | 739.80 |
| 3 | 4" SIDEWALK | 322+126 ✓ 196.00 | S.F. | 2.45 | 480.20 |
| 4 | 6" CONCRETE DRIVE APPROACH | 801 411.00 | S.F. | 2.90 | 1,191.90 |
| 5 | 4" #57 STONE UNDER SIDEWALKS & DRIVE | 12.19 7.42 | C.Y. | 21.00 | 155.82 |
| 6 | TYPE 6 CURB | ✓ 566.60 | L.F. | 15.00 | 8,499.00 |
| 7 | 8" CONCRETE BASE (CURB/PAVEMENT FILLER) | ✓ 48.67 | S.Y. | 32.00 | 1,557.44 |
| 8 | 2" STEEL CONDUIT | ✓ 100.00 | L.F. | 8.50 | 850.00 |
| 9 | 2" PVC CONDUIT | 1121.340 256 340.00 | L.F. | 4.75 | 1,615.00 |
| 10 | 1-1/4" PVC ELEC. CONDUIT FOR TREE WELLS | ✓ 110.00 | L.F. | 5.25 | 577.50 |
| 11 | STREET LIGHT FOUNDATION, COMPLETE | ✓ 5.00 | EA. | 650.00 | 3,250.00 |
| 12 | ELECTRICAL PULL BOX, INSTALLATION ONLY | ✓ 1.00 | EA. | 200.00 | 200.00 |
| 13 | 4" UNDERDRAINS | ✓ 438.00 | L.F. | 6.25 | 2,737.50 |
| 14 | WHEELCHAIR RAMPS | ✓ 2.00 | EA. | 50.00 | 100.00 |
| 15 | LIGHT POLE BASES REMOVED | ✓ 4.00 | EA. | 25.00 | 100.00 |
| 16 | ADJUSTED MANHOLE TO GRADE | ✓ 1.00 | EA. | 250.00 | 250.00 |
| 17 | ADJUSTED CATCH BASIN TO GRADE | ✓ 1.00 | EA. | 250.00 | 250.00 |
| Grand Total | | | | | 23,527.56 |
| 404 Asphalt | | 8.97 | C.Y. | 100.00 | 897.00 |
| Asphalt grinding | | 5.00 | S.Y. | 30.34 | 151.70 |

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK SCOTT & CLINTON

| Item No. | Description | Units | Estimated CITY Quantity | Estimated OWNER Quantity | Estimated UNIT Cost | Actual City Quantity | Actual Owner Quantity | Estimated CITY Cost | Estimated OWNER Cost |
|---------------|---|-------|-------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| 1 | One Foot Pavement Removal | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | | 48.67 | 0.00 | | |
| 2 | Sidewalk and Drive Removal | S.F. | 0.00 | 2,520.00 | | 471.00 | 2520.00 | | |
| 3 | 4" Sidewalk | S.F. | 196.00 | 3,662.00 | 322 | 196.00 | 973.71 | | |
| 4 | 6" Concrete Drive Approach | S.F. | 0.00 | 904.00 | | 801.00 | 1709.00 | | |
| 5 | 4" #57 Stone Under Sidewalks & Drive | C.Y. | 2.40 | 14.00 | | 12.19 | 32.18 | | |
| 6 | Type 6 Curb | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | | 566.50 | 0.00 | | |
| 7 | 8" Concrete Base (Curb/Pavement Filler) | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | | 48.67 | 0.00 | | |
| 8 | Pavement Brick | L.F. | 0.00 | 345.00 | | 0.00 | 320.00 | | |
| 9 | Tree Well, Complete | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | | 0.00 | 4.00 | | |
| 0 | 2" Steel Conduit | L.F. | 80.00 | 0.00 | | 100.00 | 0.00 | | |
| 1 | 2" PVC Conduit | L.F. | 350.00 | 0.00 | 340 | 256.00 | 0.00 | | |
| 2 | 1-1/4" PVC Elec. Conduit for Tree Wells | L.F. | 100.00 | 0.00 | | 110.00 | 0.00 | | |
| 3 | Street Light Foundation, Complete | EA. | 5.00 | 0.00 | | 5.00 | 0.00 | | |
| 4 | Electrical Pull Box, Installation Only | EA. | 2.00 | 0.00 | | 1.00 | 0.00 | | |
| 5 | 4" Underdrains | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | | 438.00 | 0.00 | | |
| 6 | Wheelchair Ramps | EA. | 3.00 | 0.00 | | 0.00 | 2.00 | | |
| 7 | Trees Planted | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | | 0.00 | 4.00 | | |
| 8 | 2 x 3 Catch Basins | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | | 0.00 | 0.00 | | |
| 9 | Abandon Existing Catch Basin | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | | 0.00 | 0.00 | | |
| TOTALS | | | | | | | | | |
| | ✓ catch basin adj to gr. ✓ | Ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 200.00 | 1.00 | 0.00 | 200.00 | |
| | 404 asphalt | S.Y. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 100.00 | 8.97 | 0.00 | 897.00 | |
| | ✓ asphalt grinding | S.Y. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 5.00 | 30.34 | 0.00 | 151.70 | |
| | ✓ adj manhole tag. ✓ | ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 250.00 | 1.00 | 0.00 | 250.00 | |
| | Remove light bases ✓ | ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 200.00 | 4.00 | 0.00 | 800.00 | |

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK SCOTT & CLINTON

| Item No. | Description | Units | Estimated | Estimated | | | |
|---------------|---|-------|-----------|-----------|---------------|--------|---------|
| | | | CITY | OWNER | | | |
| | | | Quantity | Quantity | | City | Owner |
| 1 | One Foot Pavement Removal | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | 20.00 | 48.67 | .00 |
| 2 | Sidewalk and Drive Removal | S.F. | 0.00 | 2,520.00 | .90 | 784.00 | 2520.00 |
| 3 | 4" Sidewalk | S.F. | 196.00 | 3,662.00 | 2.45 | 232.00 | 3628.00 |
| 4 | 6" Concrete Drive Approach | S.F. | 0.00 | 904.00 | 2.90 | 388.50 | 1353.00 |
| 5 | 4" #57 Stone Under Sidewalks & Drive | C.Y. | 2.40 | 14.00 | 21.00 | 10.00 | 60.00 |
| 6 | Type 6 Curb | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | 15.00 | 566.50 | 0.00 |
| 7 | 8" Concrete Base (Curb/Pavement Filler) | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | 32.00 | 48.67 | 0.00 |
| 8 | Pavement Brick | L.F. | 0.00 | 345.00 | 6.00 | 0.00 | 320.00 |
| 9 | Tree Well, Complete | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | 900.00 | 0.00 | 4.00 |
| 10 | 2" Steel Conduit | L.F. | 80.00 | 0.00 | 8.50 | 160.00 | 0.00 |
| 11 | 2" PVC Conduit | L.F. | 350.00 | 0.00 | 4.75 | 340.00 | 0.00 |
| 12 | 1-1/4" PVC Elec. Conduit for Tree Wells | L.F. | 100.00 | 0.00 | 5.25 | 110.00 | 0.00 |
| 13 | Street Light Foundation, Complete | EA. | 5.00 | 0.00 | 650.00 | 5.00 | 0.00 |
| 14 | Electrical Pull Box, Installation Only | EA. | 2.00 | 0.00 | 200.00 | 1.00 | 0.00 |
| 15 | 4" Underdrains | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | 6.25 | 438.00 | 0.00 |
| 16 | Wheelchair Ramps | EA. | 3.00 | 0.00 | 50.00 | 0.00 | 2.00 |
| 17 | Trees Planted | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | 225.00 | 0.00 | 4.00 |
| 18 | 2 x 3 Catch Basins | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 19 | Abandon Existing Catch Basin | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| <i>Extras</i> | | | | | | | |
| 1 | Catch basin adjusted to g.l. | ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 250.00 | 1.00 | 0.00 |
| 2 | Manhole adjusted to g.l. | ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 250.00 | 1.00 | 0.00 |
| 3 | Remove Pole bases | ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 25.00 | 4.00 | 0.00 |
| 4 | Asphalt grinding | S.Y. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 5.00 | 30.00 | 0.00 |
| 5 | 4" x 4" asphalt | C.Y. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 100.00 | 8.97 | 0.00 |
| 6 | 6" Sidewalk | S.F. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 2.90 | 397.00 | 460.00 |
| | | | | | TOTALS | \$ | \$ |

City S/W

$$11.5 \times 13 = 149.50$$

$$11.5 \times 20 = 230.00$$

Cor. Scott & Clinton

$$\underline{379.50} \text{ S.F.}$$

East $11.5 \times 188 = 2162$

West $11.5 \times 128 = 1472$

$$\underline{3634} \text{ S.F. +}$$

4 tree wells 4×4 minus 64 S.F.

E. Drive $11.5 \times 34 = 391$

S. Drive $20.5 \times 33.5 = 686.75$

alley approach $19 \times 21 = 399$

S/W @ alley $9.75 \times 40 = 390$

5816

Reese alley $18.5 \times 21 = 388$ S.F.

Reese sidewalk $9.67 \times 41 = 396.47$ S.F.

$$242.50 \times 11.5 = 2789$$

$$163.00 \times 11.5 = 1874.5$$

$$\begin{array}{r} 4663.5 \\ \hline 275 \\ \hline \del{4938.5} \end{array}$$

$$\begin{array}{r} 4663.50 \\ 6'' = 460.00 \\ \hline 4203.50 \\ 97.50 \\ \hline 4106.00 \\ 1078 \\ \hline 3028 \end{array}$$

$$6'' \text{ Alley } 18.5 \times 21 = 388$$

$$\text{Alley S/W } 7.67 \times 41 = 396.47$$

$$\text{Drive } 9.25 \times 29.75 = 275 - 6'' \text{ Drive}$$

$$\begin{array}{r} \text{Drives } 391 \\ 687 \\ \hline 1078 \\ 275 \\ \hline 1353 \end{array}$$

$$\begin{array}{r} 4'' \text{ Stone } 4663. \\ 388 \\ 396 \\ 275 \\ \hline 5722 \end{array}$$

70 c.g.

Second tin. S/W

$$5.5 \times 11.5 = 63.25$$

$$\begin{array}{r} 6.25 \times 11.5 = 72 \\ \hline 135 \end{array}$$

460
Bridgelyff

one Foot pane. removal

438 L.F.

S/W & Drive removal 2520

6x9 City 218x21 City 9.75x40 City

4" side walk

11.5 x 74.25

20 x 11.5

6 x 11.5

2.75 x 11.5

5.5 x 6

11.5 x 36

11.5 x 29.25

11.5 x 104.67 - minus 6x14

6" Sidewalk

9.75 x 40 City

5 x 15

5 x 16

19.5 x 11.5

5 x 16

11.5 x 5.5

6 x 14

6" Drive approach

17 x 21 City 6 x 9 City

7.5 x 9

30 x 20.75

7.5 x 9

11.5 x 30

4" 57 Stone

Type 6 Curb

51.5

49

302

50

54

33

27

8" Conc. Base 67 x 11 438

4" Underdrain

438

① One Foot Pavement removal 48.67 S.F.

② Side walk and drive removal

Plan
City quantities

| | |
|----------|----------|
| 6x9 = | 54 |
| 18x21 = | 378 |
| 9.75x4 = | 39 |
| <hr/> | |
| City | 471 S.F. |

Owner 25020 SF.

③ 4" Side walk 6" Sidewalk (TO Drive) Quantities

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| 11.5 x 74.25 = 853.88 | 9.75 x 40 = 390 City x. |
| 2.75 x 11.5 = 31.63 | 19.5 x 11.5 = 224.25 |
| 11.5 x 29.25 = 336.38 | 6 x 14 = 84 |
| 20 x 11.5 = 230.00 | 5 x 15 = 75 |
| 5.5 x 6 = 33.00 | 5 x 16 = 80 |
| 6 x 11.5 = 69.00 | 5 x 16 = 80 |
| 11.5 x 36 = 414.00 | 11.5 x 5.5 = 63.25 |
| 11.5 x 104.67 - 6 x 14 = $\frac{1203.71 - 84.00}{1119.71}$ | Owner 606.50 x. |

④ 6" Drive approach

| | |
|---------------------|-------------------------|
| City 17 x 21 = 357 | 6 x 7 = 54 = (411 City) |
| 7.5 x 9 = 67.50 | |
| 7.5 x 9 = 67.50 | |
| 30 x 20.75 = 622.50 | |
| 11.5 x 30 = 345. | |
| <hr/> | |
| 1102.50 Owner | |

⑤ 4" Stone 3986.71

⑥ Type 6 curb 51.5 - 49 - 302 - 50 - 54 - 33 - 27 =
566.50 L.F.

Brinding 1X 95
2X 89

Asphalt 2X 95 190
1X 260 260 2.84 Coy.

⑧ Pavement brick 320 L.F.
266 Straight Tree wells 54

⑨ Tree wells 4 ea.

⑩ 2" Steel conduit = 100

⑪ 2" P.V.C. 57-25-95-37-42 = 256

⑫ 1 1/4" P.V.C. 80-10-20 = 110

Asphalt grinding 1x95 = 10.56
2x89 = 19.78

30.34

Asphalt 2x95 190
1x260 260 2.84 c.y.
7-24-96 ticket # 2 17.93 8.97 c.y.

11.81 c.y.

8" Deck 266
Tree Wells 13.5 X 4 = 54 Total 320

| | | | | |
|----------------|---------|----|----|----|
| Tree Wells | 4ea. | | | |
| 2" Steel Cond. | 100 h-F | | | |
| 2" P.V.C. | 57 | 25 | 95 | 37 |
| | 42 | | | |
| 1 1/4 P.V.C. | 80 | 10 | 20 | |

Pullbox 1ea

Street light 5

Wheelchair Ramps 2

C.B. adj. 1ea

Dutchmen Construction
11-200 Co. Rd. O Napoleon

419 599-2758

12/05/95 12:28

419 943 2440

WARD CONST. CO.

P.01

Proposal

Page No.

of

Pages

WARD CONSTRUCTION CO.

385 Oak Street RR 2
LEIPSIC, OHIO 45856
(419) 943-2450

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO

City of Napoleon

STREET

Attn: Sonny Helberg
255 Riverview Ave.

CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE

Napoleon, OH 43545

ARCHITECT

DATE OF PLANS

PHONE

592-4010

DATE

December 5, 1995

JOB NAME

Detroit Avenue

JOB LOCATION

Napoleon, Ohio

JOB PHONE

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK SCOTT & CLINTON

| Item No. | Description | Units | Estimated | Estimated | Estimated | Estimated | Estimated |
|-------------|---|-------|------------------|-------------------|---------------|--------------|---------------|
| | | | CITY Quantity | OWNER Quantity | UNIT Cost | CITY Cost | OWNER Cost |
| 1 | One Foot Pavement Removal | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | \$5.00 | \$230.00 | \$0.00 |
| 2 | Sidewalk and Drive Removal | S.F. | 0.00 | 2,520.00 | \$0.75 | \$0.00 | \$1,890.00 |
| 3 | 4" Sidewalk | S.F. | 196.00 | 3,662.00 | \$2.50 | \$490.00 | \$9,155.00 |
| 4 | 6" Concrete Drive Approach | S.F. | 0.00 | 904.00 | \$3.50 | \$0.00 | \$3,164.00 |
| 5 | 4" #57 Stone Under Sidewalks & Drive | C.Y. | 2.40 | 14.00 | \$25.00 | \$60.00 | \$350.00 |
| 6 | Type 6 Curb | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | \$12.00 | \$6,228.00 | \$0.00 |
| 7 | 8" Concrete Base (Curb/Pavement Filler) | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | \$35.00 | \$1,610.00 | \$0.00 |
| 8 | Pavement Brick | L.F. | 0.00 | 345.00 | \$6.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,070.00 |
| 9 | Tree Well, Complete | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | \$1,000.00 | \$0.00 | \$4,000.00 |
| 10 | 2" Steel Conduit | L.F. | 80.00 | 0.00 | \$8.00 | \$640.00 | \$0.00 |
| 11 | 2" PVC Conduit | L.F. | 350.00 | 0.00 | \$5.00 | \$1,750.00 | \$0.00 |
| 12 | 1-1/4" PVC Elec. Conduit for Tree Wells | L.F. | 100.00 | 0.00 | \$5.00 | \$500.00 | \$0.00 |
| 13 | Street Light Foundation, Complete | EA. | 5.00 | 0.00 | \$600.00 | \$3,000.00 | \$0.00 |
| 14 | Electrical Pull Box, Installation Only | EA. | 2.00 | 0.00 | \$200.00 | \$400.00 | \$0.00 |
| 15 | 4" Underdrains | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | \$7.00 | \$3,633.00 | \$0.00 |
| 16 | Wheelchair Ramps | EA. | 3.00 | 0.00 | \$50.00 | \$150.00 | \$0.00 |
| 17 | Trees Planted | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | \$350.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,400.00 |
| 18 | 2 x 3 Catch Basins | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | \$1,000.00 | \$1,000.00 | \$0.00 |
| 19 | Abandon Existing Catch Basin | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$0.00 |
| | | | | | TOTALS | \$19,941.00 | \$22,029.00 |

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK SCOTT & CLINTON

| Item No. | Description | Units | Estimated | Estimated | Unit Price | Actual Quantity City | Actual Quantity Owner |
|---------------|---|-------|---------------|----------------|---------------|----------------------|-----------------------|
| | | | CITY Quantity | OWNER Quantity | | | |
| 1 | One Foot Pavement Removal | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | 20.00 | 48.67 | .00 |
| 2 | Sidewalk and Drive Removal | S.F. | 0.00 | 2,520.00 | .90 | 784.00 | 2520.00 |
| 3 | 4" Sidewalk | S.F. | 196.00 | 3,662.00 | 2.45 | 232.00 | 3628.00 |
| 4 | 6" Concrete Drive Approach | S.F. | 0.00 | 904.00 | 2.90 | 388.50 | 1353.00 |
| 5 | 4" #57 Stone Under Sidewalks & Drive | C.Y. | 2.40 | 14.00 | 21.00 | 10.00 | 60.00 |
| 6 | Type 6 Curb | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | 15.00 | 566.50 | 0.00 |
| 7 | 8" Concrete Base (Curb/Pavement Filler) | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | 32.00 | 48.67 | 0.00 |
| 8 | Pavement Brick | L.F. | 0.00 | 345.00 | 6.00 | 0.00 | 320.00 |
| 9 | Tree Well, Complete | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | 900.00 | 0.00 | 4.00 |
| 10 | 2" Steel Conduit | L.F. | 80.00 | 0.00 | 8.50 | 160.00 | 0.00 |
| 11 | 2" PVC Conduit | L.F. | 350.00 | 0.00 | 4.75 | 340.00 | 0.00 |
| 12 | 1-1/4" PVC Elec. Conduit for Tree Wells | L.F. | 100.00 | 0.00 | 5.25 | 110.00 | 0.00 |
| 13 | Street Light Foundation, Complete | EA. | 5.00 | 0.00 | 650.00 | 5.00 | 0.00 |
| 14 | Electrical Pull Box, Installation Only | EA. | 2.00 | 0.00 | 200.00 | 1.00 | 0.00 |
| 15 | 4" Underdrains | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | 6.25 | 428.00 | 0.00 |
| 16 | Wheelchair Ramps | EA. | 3.00 | 0.00 | 50.00 | 0.00 | 2.00 |
| 17 | Trees Planted | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | 225.00 | 0.00 | 4.00 |
| 18 | 2 x 3 Catch Basins | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 19 | Abandon Existing Catch Basin | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| <i>Extras</i> | | | | | | | |
| 1 | Catch basin adjusted to c.u. | ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 250.00 | 1.00 | 0.00 |
| 2 | Manhole adjusted to gr. | ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 250.00 | 1.00 | 0.00 |
| 3 | Remove Pole bases | ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 25.00 | 4.00 | 0.00 |
| 4 | Reinforce sidewalk | S.Y. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 5.00 | 30.00 | 0.00 |
| 5 | 4" #4 Asphalt | C.Y. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 100.00 | 8.97 | 0.00 |
| 6 | 6" Sidewalk | S.F. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 2.90 | 397.00 | 460.00 |
| | | | | | TOTALS | \$ | \$ |

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK SCOTT & CLINTON

| Item No. | Description | Units | Estimated | Estimated | Estimated | Estimated | Estimated |
|----------|---|-------|-----------|-----------|---------------|-----------|-----------|
| | | | CITY | OWNER | UNIT | CITY | OWNER |
| | | | Quantity | Quantity | Cost | Cost | Cost |
| 1 | One Foot Pavement Removal | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| 2 | Sidewalk and Drive Removal | S.F. | 0.00 | 2,520.00 | | | |
| 3 | 4" Sidewalk | S.F. | 196.00 | 3,662.00 | | | |
| 4 | 6" Concrete Drive Approach | S.F. | 0.00 | 904.00 | | | |
| 5 | 4" #57 Stone Under Sidewalks & Drive | C.Y. | 2.40 | 14.00 | | | |
| 6 | Type 6 Curb | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| 7 | 8" Concrete Base (Curb/Pavement Filler) | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| 8 | Pavement Brick | L.F. | 0.00 | 345.00 | | | |
| 9 | Tree Well, Complete | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | | | |
| 10 | 2" Steel Conduit | L.F. | 80.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| 11 | 2" PVC Conduit | L.F. | 350.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| 12 | 1-1/4" PVC Elec. Conduit for Tree Wells | L.F. | 100.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| 13 | Street Light Foundation, Complete | EA. | 5.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| 14 | Electrical Pull Box, Installation Only | EA. | 2.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| 15 | 4" Underdrains | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| 16 | Wheelchair Ramps | EA. | 3.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| 17 | Trees Planted | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | | | |
| 18 | 2 x 3 Catch Basins | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| 19 | Abandon Existing Catch Basin | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| | | | | | TOTALS | \$ | \$ |

Remove lights bases EA. 4.00
 adj. m. H to gr Ea. 1.00

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK SCOTT & CLINTON

| Item No. | Description | Units | Estimated | Estimated | | | |
|---------------|---|-------|-----------|-----------|---------------|--------|---------|
| | | | CITY | OWNER | | | |
| | | | Quantity | Quantity | | City | Owner |
| 1 | One Foot Pavement Removal | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | 20.00 | 48.67 | .00 |
| 2 | Sidewalk and Drive Removal | S.F. | 0.00 | 2,520.00 | .90 | 784.00 | 2520.00 |
| 3 | 4" Sidewalk | S.F. | 196.00 | 3,662.00 | 2.45 | 232.00 | 3628.00 |
| 4 | 6" Concrete Drive Approach | S.F. | 0.00 | 904.00 | 2.90 | 388.50 | 1353.00 |
| 5 | 4" #57 Stone Under Sidewalks & Drive | C.Y. | 2.40 | 14.00 | 21.00 | 10.00 | 60.00 |
| 6 | Type 6 Curb | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | 15.00 | 566.50 | 0.00 |
| 7 | 8" Concrete Base (Curb/Pavement Filler) | S.Y. | 46.00 | 0.00 | 32.00 | 48.67 | 0.00 |
| 8 | Pavement Brick | L.F. | 0.00 | 345.00 | 6.00 | 0.00 | 320.00 |
| 9 | Tree Well, Complete | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | 900.00 | 0.00 | 4.00 |
| 10 | 2" Steel Conduit | L.F. | 80.00 | 0.00 | 8.50 | 160.00 | 0.00 |
| 11 | 2" PVC Conduit | L.F. | 350.00 | 0.00 | 4.75 | 340.00 | 0.00 |
| 12 | 1-1/4" PVC Elec. Conduit for Tree Wells | L.F. | 100.00 | 0.00 | 5.25 | 110.00 | 0.00 |
| 13 | Street Light Foundation, Complete | EA. | 5.00 | 0.00 | 650.00 | 5.00 | 0.00 |
| 14 | Electrical Pull Box, Installation Only | EA. | 2.00 | 0.00 | 200.00 | 1.00 | 0.00 |
| 15 | 4" Underdrains | L.F. | 519.00 | 0.00 | 6.25 | 438.00 | 0.00 |
| 16 | Wheelchair Ramps | EA. | 3.00 | 0.00 | 50.00 | 0.00 | 2.00 |
| 17 | Trees Planted | EA. | 0.00 | 4.00 | 325.00 | 0.00 | 4.00 |
| 18 | 2 x 3 Catch Basins | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| 19 | Abandon Existing Catch Basin | EA. | 1.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| <i>Extras</i> | | | | | | | |
| 1 | Catch basin adjusted to gr. | ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 250.00 | 1.00 | 0.00 |
| 2 | Manhole adjusted to gr. | ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 250.00 | 1.00 | 0.00 |
| 3 | Remove Pole bases | ea. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 25.00 | 4.00 | 0.00 |
| 4 | Asphalt grinding | S.Y. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 5.00 | 30.00 | 0.00 |
| 5 | Hot asphalt | C.Y. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 100.00 | 8.97 | 0.00 |
| 6 | 6" Sidewalk | S.F. | 0.00 | 0.00 | 2.90 | 397.00 | 460.00 |
| | | | | | TOTALS | \$ | \$ |

Greg Harris West Valley Development
865-0366